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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

Please take the time to read this user manual carefully before using
the Mini UV Sterilizer and save it for future reference.

/N DANGER

* Please do not place close to fire sources.

* Do not clean the base, mains cord, or plug in water and prevent
water from entering the appliance through the outlets to avoid any
damage to the product or any danger to yourself and others.

+ Do not reach for or drop into water or other liquids.

« Never disassemble the base to avoid the risk of electric shock.

/\ WARNING

« This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including
children) with reduced physical, sensory, or mental capabilities or
a lack of experience and knowledge unless they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning the appliance's use by a
person responsible for their safety.

* Keep the appliance and mains cord out of the reach of children.

* Never allow children to play with the PE packing bags of the
product to avoid the risk of suffocation.

« Do not place the appliance, mains cord, or plug close to hot
surfaces, sharp edges, and corners. If the plug, mains cord, or the
appliance itself is damaged, do not use it.

« Check if the voltage indicated on the appliance corresponds to the
local mains voltage before connecting the appliance.

» Eye damage may result from directly viewing the light produced by
the lamp in this apparatus. Always turn off the LED before opening
the protective cover.

» UV light radiation can cause serious skin burns and eye injuries.
Do not look directly at the UV light while in operation.
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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

» Never use this device on pets and food.

« Do not tamper with the lid interlocks to prevent UV exposure.

« Close supervision is necessary when this product is used by, on,
or near children or disabled people.

+ Use the Mini UV Sterilizer only for its intended use as described
in this manual. Do not use attachments not recommended by
Papablic.

* This product is for household use only.

CAUTION

+ Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or
those that Papablic does not specifically recommend. If you use
such accessories or parts, your guarantee will become invalid.

« Do not use the appliance if it has fallen or is damaged in any way.

* Please do not use it with a damaged cord or plug. If the appliance
is not working as intended, it has been dropped, damaged, left
outdoors, or dropped into a liquid, return it immediately to
Papablic for repair.

- Do not expose the appliance to extreme heat or direct sunlight.
Always place and use the appliance in a dry place.

When not in use, please clean and store it in a dry place.

+ Do not allow it to be used as a toy. Close attention is necessary
when used by or near children.

* Do not handle the plug or appliance with wet hands.

- It must be supplied safely at an extra-low voltage corresponding
to the markings on the appliance.

« Environmental conditions, such as temperatures and altitude, may
affect the functioning of this appliance.

/\WARNING: The cover is provided with an interlock to reduce
the risk of excessive ultraviolet radiation. Do not defeat its purpose
or attempt to service without removing it.
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CONGRATULATIONS INCLUDED PARTS

Congratulations on your purchase of the Papablic Mini UV
Sterilizer!

The Portable Sterilizer lets you disinfect your baby's pacifiers quickly
and easily. With its small size and convenient power options, you
can keep your baby healthy at home or on the go.

This product has been designed and developed with safety and
functionality in mind. If the lid is opened during use, the built-in
safety protection switch will automatically turn off the UVC light.

INCLUDED PARTS

CHECK WHAT YOU HAVE RECEIVED...

You should have received 1 box. Please check the contents of
the box against the list below. If anything is missing, please

contact Customer Service at service@papablic.com. @ Indicator Light

(@ Power Button

® UVC LEDs

(@ USB Type-C Port

(B Safety Protection Switch
(® Handle

@) Base

Mirror

Sterilizer Unit USB-C Cable




HOW TO USE HOW TO USE
SAFETY FEATURE
If the lid is opened during use, the UVC light will automatically turn OPERATION TIPS
off to protect the skin and eyes from UV exposure. There are two operation modes(59-second / 3-minute) for use.

BEFORE FIRST USE OPERATION INDICATOR LIGHT
The Papablic Mini UV Sterilizer has been cleaned with alcohol

wipes before packaging. They may have an alcohol smell when How o Start/
first opened. It is recommended that you sterilize the appliance Ow 10 Star
P Y PP Press the power Blue Breathing Light

twice with an empty basket before using it for the first time. 59-Second button.
Mode

INDICATOR LIGHT CHART
3-Minute Mode | Press the power Green Breathing Light

INDICATOR LIGHT MODE button twice.

Blinking Blue Light Charging
How to St Press the power No Light
Blue Breathing Light Disinfecting in 59-Second Mode oWioSIoP 1 button three times. ¢
Green Breathing Light Disinfecting in 3-Minute Mode

Blinking Blue Light
Solid Light Fully Charged Charge Plugging in. (The blue light is always
on when fully charged).

No Light Disinfecting Complete/Turn Off
Blue Light Blinking Five Needs to Be Charged
Times Quickly Immediately




HOW TO USE

HOW TO USE

1. Wash the pacifier or wipe it clean to
remove any debris before sterilization. To
open the sterilizer, squeeze it on both sides
with one hand (see Fig. 1), place the
pacifier into the sterilizing box, then close
the lid (see Fig. 2).

2. Use 59-second mode.

Press the power button to begin
disinfecting. The blue breathing light will
come on until the process is complete
(59 seconds) (see Fig. 3).

Or use 3-minute mode.

Press the power button twice to begin
disinfection. The green breathing light
will come on until the process is
complete (3 minutes) (see Fig. 3).

3. When disinfecting is finished, the
indicator light will turn off. Open the lid
and remove the pacifier (see Fig. 4).

HOW TO USE

Tips:

Do not insert more than two pacifiers at a time. This device
disinfects the surfaces exposed to the UVC light. The pacifier
must have unobstructed access to the UVC light.




HOW TO CARE FOR YOUR PAPABLIC

UV STERILIZER

MAINTENANCE

Clean the interior of the product for watermarks and stains after
each use. Always store the sterilizer in a clean, dry place.

CLEANING

This device is not waterproof. Never immerse the device, the
mains cord, or the mains plug in water or any other liquid.

To clean, wipe the surface of the unit with a towel. Remove
any water droplets to prevent moisture from damaging the
unit's circuitry.

Between use or while carrying it during travel, please place
the product into a storage bag to prevent dust contamination
and protect the surface from abrasion.

Caution

« Never allow any water on the UV LEDs when cleaning the
appliance.

+ Do not use chemicals, cleaners, vinegar, or any other cleaning
solution on the product.

« Always wipe off the dry water spots after each use. Dry water
spots will hinder the performance of the UV lights.

TROUBLESHOOTING

TROUBLESHOOTING

1. If the power button does not respond or the unit will not
turn on:

(A) Check if the power is depleted; charge it if required.

(B) If the internal circuit is damaged, the unit must be returned to
Papablic for after-sales service.

2. The UVC light will not shut off after the lid is opened:

(A) Check if the product cover detection switch is dirty. Wipe it
clean with a cloth.

(B) Check if the rubber column of the upper cover detection switch
is broken.

(C) If the rubber cover of the upper cover detection switch is
broken or the internal circuit is damaged, the unit must be returned
for after-sales service.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS:

Product Name: Mini UV Sterilizer

Model: PPL50

Rated Input: 5VDC=1A

Dimensions: 3.93 in. (100 mm) x 3.3 in. (84 mm) x 3.54 in. (90 mm)
Net Weight: 4.23 oz. (120 g)

UVC LED Life: 5,000 hours

Input Connector: USB Type-C

Battery Life: 100 minutes



WARRANTY SERVICE

WARRANTY SERVICE

We specifically and expressly warrant that the products
manufactured or sold by Papablic to our customers shall be of the
highest quality and applied to our warranty service.

For a period of one (1) year after the Delivery Date, Papablic
warrants that the Product, when used in accordance with the
instructions in the applicable documentation, will operate as
described in all material respects. During the Warranty Period,
defects in the materials or workmanship of components or
deliverables specified and furnished by or through Papablic shall
be repaired or replaced by Papablic at no cost or expense to
Customer.

Papablic will correct any reproducible error in the Product or
replace any defective Product provided that such error is reported
to Papablic by Customer in writing during the Warranty Period,
and that Customer provides all information that may be necessary
(receipt of the product, proof of purchase). For the avoidance of
doubt, Papablic does not warrant that Customer’s use of the
Product will be error-free or uninterrupted. If the product is
determined damaged intentionally by Customer, it would not be
applicable for the Warranty Service.

The above-mentioned Warranty Service may only be applicable
for Product acquired on Papablic official website, official store of
Papablic on Amazon (USA and Canada) and Walmart. Please
contact us directly at service@papablic.com (http://papablic.com/)
for any question related to our Product, and one of our overly
eager customer service representatives will get back to you.



SPANISH
ESPANOL
ESPAGNOL

CONSIDERACIONES IMPORTANTES

Tomese el tiempo para leer este manual de usuario detenidamente
antes de usar el mini esterilizador UV y guardelo para futuras
consultas.

/\ PELIGRO

» No lo coloque cerca de fuentes de fuego.

« No limpie la base, el cable de alimentacion o el enchufe con agua
y evite que el agua ingrese al aparato a través de las salidas para
evitar cualquier dafio al producto o cualquier peligro para usted y
los demas.

* No lo alcance ni lo deje caer en agua u otros liquidos.

» Nunca desarme la base para evitar el riesgo de descarga
eléctrica.

/\ ADVERTENCIA

Este electrodoméstico no esta disefiado para que lo utilicen
personas (incluidos ninos) con capacidades fisicas, sensoriales
o mentales reducidas o con falta de experiencia y conocimiento,
a menos que hayan recibido supervisién o instrucciones sobre el
uso del electrodoméstico por una persona responsable de su
seguridad.

Mantenga el aparato y el cable de alimentacion fuera del
alcance de los nifos.

No permita que los nifios jueguen con las bolsas de embalaje de
PE del producto para evitar el riesgo de asfixia.

No coloque el aparato, el cable de alimentacion o el enchufe
cerca de superficies calientes, bordes afilados y esquinas. Si el
enchufe, el cable de alimentacion o el aparato en si estan
dafados, no los utilice.




CONSIDERACIONES IMPORTANTES CONSIDERACIONES IMPORTANTES

» Compruebe si el voltaje indicado en el aparato se corresponde * Cuando no esté en uso, limpielo y guardelo en un lugar seco.
con el voltaje de la red local antes de conectar el aparato. » No permita que se utilice como juguete. Es necesario prestar
» Puede danar los ojos al ver directamente la luz producida por la mucha atencién cuando lo utilicen nifios o cerca de ellos.
lampara en este aparato. Apague siempre el LED antes de abrir * No manipule el enchufe ni el aparato con las manos mojadas.
la cubierta protectora. + Debe ser alimentado de forma segura a un voltaje muy bajo que
« La radiacion de luz ultravioleta puede causar quemaduras graves corresponda con las marcas del aparato.
en la piel y lesiones oculares. No mire directamente a la luz . Las condiciones ambientales, como la temperatura y la altitud,
ultravioleta mientras esta en funcionamiento. pueden afectar el funcionamiento de este aparato.

» Nunca use este dispositivo con mascotas y alimentos.

» No manipule los enclavamientos de la tapa para evitar la
exposicion a los rayos UV. o /N ADVERTENCIA: La cubierta esta provista de un

: ES. fnecesaria una estrecha supervision cuando est_e prodqcto es enclavamiento para reducir el riesgo de radiacion ultravioleta
Ut'.l |;ado po‘r,_sobre‘c‘) cerca de nifos o personas dls_capacnadas. excesiva. No anule su propésito ni intente repararlo sin quitarlo.

« Utilice el mini esterilizador UV solo para el uso previsto como se
describe en este manual. No utilice accesorios no recomendados
por Papablic.

« Este producto es solo para uso domeéstico.

PRECAUCION

* No utilice nunca accesorios o piezas de otros fabricantes o que
Papablic no recomiende especificamente. Si utiliza dichos
accesorios o piezas, su garantia dejara de ser valida.

- No utilice el aparato si se ha caido o esta dafiado de alguna
manera.

« No lo utilice con un cable o enchufe dafiado. Si el electrodomésti-
co no funciona segun lo previsto, se ha caido, dafiado, dejado al
aire libre o se ha caido en un liquido, devuélvalo inmediatamente
a Papablic para su reparacion.

« No exponga el aparato a calor extremo o luz solar directa.

+ Coloque y utilice siempre el aparato en un lugar seco.
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FELICITACIONES

iFelicitaciones por su compra del mini esterilizador UV
Papablic!

El esterilizador portétil le permite desinfectar los chupetes de su
bebé de forma rapida y sencilla. Con su pequefio tamafio y
convenientes opciones de energia, puede proteger la salud de su
hijo en casa o al aire libre.

Este producto ha sido disefiado y desarrollado pensando en la
seguridad y la funcionalidad. Si la tapa se abre durante el uso, el
interruptor de proteccién de seguridad incorporado apagara
automaticamente la luz UVC.

PIEZAS INCLUIDAS
COMPRUEBE LO QUE HA RECIBIDO...

Ha recibido 1 caja. Verifique el contenido del cuadro con la
lista a continuacion. Si falta algo, comuniquese con Servicio
al cliente a service@papablic.com.

Cable USB-C

Unidad Esterilizadora
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PIEZAS INCLUIDAS

@ Luz Indicadora

(@ Boton De Encendido

® LED UV

(@ Puerto USB tipo C

(® Interruptor De Proteccion De Seguridad
® Agarrador

@) Base

Espejo



COMO USAR

CARACTERISTICA DE SEGURIDAD

Si se abre la tapa durante el uso, la luz UVC se apagara
automaticamente para proteger la piel y los ojos de la exposicion a
los rayos UV.

ANTES DEL PRIMER USO

El esterilizador Papablic Mini UV se ha limpiado con toallitas con
alcohol antes del envasado. Pueden oler a alcohol cuando se
abren por primera vez. Se recomienda que esterilice el aparato
dos veces con una canasta vacia antes de usarlo por primera vez.

TABLA DE LUZ INDICADORA

LUZ INDICADORA MODO

Luz azul intermitente Cargando

Desinfeccion en modo de

Luz de respiracion azul 59 segundos

Luz de respiracién verde Desinfeccion en modo

de 3 minutos
Luz sélida Completamente cargado
Sin luz Desinfeccion completa/Apagar

Luz azul parpadeando
cinco veces rapidamente

Debe cargarse de
inmediato
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COMO USAR

CONSEJOS DE OPERACION

Hay dos modos de funcionamiento (59 segundos / 3 minutos)
para su uso.

OPERACION LUZ INDICADORA

Cémo empezar/| Presiona el boton de | yz de respiracion

Modo de 59 poder. azul
segundos
Modo de 3 Presmng el boton de Luz verde de
- encendido dos S
minutos respiracion
veces.
Como detener Presione el botdn de Sin luz

encendido tres veces.

Luz azul intermitente
(La luz azul esta
siempre encendida
cuando esta completa-
mente cargada).

Carga Enchufando.
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COMO USAR

COMO USAR

1. Lave el chupete o limpielo para
eliminar cualquier residuo antes de la
esterilizacion. Para abrir el esterilizador,
apriételo en ambos lados con una mano
(ver Fig.1), coloque el chupete en la caja
de esterilizacion, luego cierre la tapa (ver
Fig. 2).

2. Utilice el modo de 59 segundos.

Presione el botén de encendido para
comenzar a desinfectar. La luz de respiracion
azul se encendera hasta que se complete el
proceso (59 segundos) (ver Fig. 3).

O use el modo de 3 minutos.

Presione el botén de encendido dos veces
para comenzar la desinfeccion. La luz verde
de respiracion se encendera hasta que se
complete el proceso (3 minutos) (ver Fig. 3).

3.Una vez finalizada la desinfeccion, la luz
indicadora se apagara. Abra la tapa y retire
el chupete (ver Fig. 4).

20

COMO USAR

Consejos:

No inserte méas de dos chupetes a la vez. Este dispositivo
desinfecta las superficies expuestas a la luz UVC. El chupete debe
tener acceso sin obstaculos a la luz UVC.
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COMO CUIDAR SU ESTERILIZADOR

PAPABLIC UV

MANTENIMIENTO

Limpiar el interior del producto para marcas de agua y manchas
después de cada uso. Guarde siempre el esterilizador en un lugar
limpio y seco.

LIMPIEZA

Este dispositivo no es resistente al agua. No sumerja nunca el
dispositivo, el cable de alimentacién o el enchufe de red en agua o
cualquier otro liquido.

Para limpiar, limpie la superficie de la unidad con una toalla. Quite
las gotas de agua para evitar que la humedad dafie los circuitos
de la unidad.

Entre su uso o mientras lo lleva durante el viaje, coloque el
producto en una bolsa de almacenamiento para evitar la
contaminacion por polvo y proteger la superficie de la abrasion.

Precaucion

* Nunca permita que entre agua en las LED UV cuando limpie el
aparato.

* No utilice productos quimicos, limpiadores, vinagre ni ninguna
ofra solucién limpiadora en el producto.

- Limpie siempre las manchas secas de agua después de cada
uso. Las manchas de agua seca obstaculizaran el rendimiento de
las luces UV.
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SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

1. Si el boton de encendido no responde o la unidad no se
enciende:

(A) Verifique si la energia esta agotada; carguelo si es necesario.
(B) Si el circuito interno esta dafado, la unidad debe devolverse a
Papablic para el servicio posventa.

2. La luz UVC no se apagara después de que se abra la tapa:
(A) Compruebe si el interruptor de deteccion de la cubierta del
producto estéa sucio. Limpielo con un pafo.

(B) Compruebe si la columna de goma del interruptor de deteccion
de la cubierta superior esta rota.

(C) Si la cubierta de goma del interruptor de deteccién de la
cubierta superior esté rota o el circuito interno esta dafado, la
unidad debe devolverse para servicio posventa.

ESPECIFICACIONES TECNICAS

Nombre del producto: Mini esterilizador UV

Modelo: PPL50

Entrada nominal: 5 VDC =1A

Dimensiones: 3.93 in. (100 mm) x 3.3 in. (84 mm) x 3.54 in. (90 mm)
Peso neto: 4.23 0z (120 g)

Vida util del LED UV: 5,000 horas

Conector de entrada: USB tipo C

Duracion de la bateria: 100 minutos
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SERVICIO DE GARANTIA

SERVICIO DE GARANTIA

Garantizamos especifica y expresamente que los productos
fabricados o vendidos por Papablic a nuestros clientes seran de la
mas alta calidad y se aplicaran a nuestro servicio de garantia.
Durante un periodo de un (1) afio después de la Fecha de entrega,
Papablic garantiza que el Producto, cuando se utilice de acuerdo
con las instrucciones de la documentacion aplicable, funcionara
como se describe en todos los aspectos materiales. Durante el
Periodo de garantia, Papablic reparara o reemplazara los defectos
en los materiales o la mano de obra de los componentes o
entregables especificados y proporcionados por o a través de
Papablic sin costo ni gasto para el Cliente.

Papablic corregira cualquier error reproducible en el Producto o
reemplazara cualquier Producto defectuoso siempre que el Cliente
informe a Papablic por escrito de dicho error durante el Periodo de
Garantia, y que el Cliente proporcione toda la informacién que
pueda ser necesaria (recibo del producto, comprobante de compra
). Para evitar dudas, Papablic no garantiza que el uso del Producto
por parte del Cliente esté libre de errores o sea ininterrumpido. Si el
cliente determina que el producto esta dafiado intencionalmente,
no seria aplicable para el servicio de garantia.

El Servicio de Garantia antes mencionado solo puede ser aplicable
para el Producto adquirido en el sitio web oficial de Papabilic, tienda
oficial de Papablic en Amazon (Los Estados Unidos y Canadd) y
Walmart. Comuniquese con nosotros directamente a service@pa-
pablic.com (http:/papablic.com/) si tiene alguna pregunta
relacionada con nuestro Producto, y uno de nuestros ansiosos
representantes de servicio al cliente se comunicara con usted.
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FRENCH
FRANCAIS
FRANCES

DES GARANTIES IMPORTANTES

Veuillez prendre le temps de lire attentivement ce manuel d'utilisa-
tion avant d'utiliser le mini-stérilisateur UV et de le conserver pour
référence ultérieure.

/\ DANGER

* Veuillez ne pas vous placer a proximité de sources de feu.

* Ne nettoyez pas la base, le cordon d'alimentation ou la prise
d'eau et empéchez I'eau de pénétrer dans I'appareil par les
prises afin d'éviter tout dommage au produit ou tout danger pour
vous-méme et les autres.

» N'essayez pas de toucher ou de tomber dans I'eau ou d'autres
liquides.

« Ne démontez jamais le socle pour éviter tout risque de choc
électrique.

{\ AVERTISSEMENT

« Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des personnes (y
compris des enfants) dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles
ou mentales sont réduites ou qui manquent d'expérience et de
connaissances, sauf si elles ont été supervisées ou instruites de
I'utilisation de l'appareil par une personne responsable de leur
sécurité.

Gardez I'appareil et le cordon d'alimentation hors de portée des
enfants.

Ne laissez jamais les enfants jouer avec les sacs d'emballage en
PE du produit afin d'éviter tout risque de suffocation.

Ne placez pas I'appareil, le cordon d'alimentation ou la prise a
proximité de surfaces chaudes, d'arétes vives et de coins. Sila
fiche, le cordon d'alimentation ou I'appareil lui-méme sont
endommagés, ne les utilisez pas.
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DES GARANTIES IMPORTANTES

Vérifiez que la tension indiquée sur I'appareil correspond a la
tension du réseau électrique local avant de brancher I'appareil.
L'observation directe de la lumiére produite par la lampe de cet
appareil peut provoquer des Iésions oculaires. Eteignez toujours
la DEL avant d'ouvrir le couvercle de protection.

Les rayons UV peuvent provoquer de graves brilures de la peau
et des lésions oculaires. Ne regardez pas directement la lumiére
UV pendant le fonctionnement de I'appareil.

N'utilisez jamais cet appareil sur des animaux de compagnie et
de la nourriture.

Ne modifiez pas le verrouillage du couvercle pour éviter
I'exposition aux UV.

Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsque ce produit est
utilisé par, sur ou a proximité d'enfants ou de personnes
handicapées.

N'utilisez le mini-stérilisateur UV que pour l'usage auquel il est
destiné, tel que décrit dans ce manuel. N'utilisez pas d'acces-
soires non recommandés par Papablic.

«+ Ce produit est destiné a un usage domestique uniquement.

PRECAUTION

* N'utilisez jamais d'accessoires ou de pieces provenant d'autres
fabricants ou ceux que Papablic ne recommande pas spécifique-
ment. Si vous utilisez de tels accessoires ou pieces, votre
garantie sera invalidée.

* N'utilisez pas l'appareil s'il est tombé ou s'il est endommagé de
quelque maniére que ce soit.
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DES GARANTIES IMPORTANTES

* Ne l'utilisez pas avec un cordon ou une prise endommagés. Si
I'appareil ne fonctionne pas comme prévu, s'il est tombé,
endommagé, laissé a I'extérieur ou tombé dans un liquide,
retournez-le immédiatement a Papablic pour réparation.
N'exposez pas I'appareil a une chaleur extréme ou a la lumiere
directe du soleil.

Placez et utilisez toujours I'appareil dans un endroit sec.
Lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé, veuillez le nettoyer et le ranger dans
un endroit sec.

Ne le laissez pas étre utilisé comme un jouet. Une attention
particuliere est nécessaire lorsque l'appareil est utilisé par des
enfants ou a proximité.

Ne manipulez pas la prise ou l'appareil avec des mains
mouillées.

Il doit étre alimenté en toute sécurité a une tension extra-basse
correspondant aux indications figurant sur 'appareil.

Les conditions environnementales, telles que la température et
I'altitude, peuvent affecter le fonctionnement de cet appareil.

N AVERTISSEMENT: La couverture est munie d'un dispositif
de verrouillage pour réduire le risque de rayonnement ultraviolet
excessif. N'allez pas a I'encontre de son objectif et n'essayez pas
de I'entretenir sans I'avoir enlevé.
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FELICITATIONS

Félicitations pour votre achat du mini-stérilisateur UV
Papablic!

Le stérilisateur portable vous permet de désinfecter rapidement et
facilement les suces de votre bébé. Grace a sa petite taille et a ses
options d'alimentation pratiques, vous pouvez protéger la santé de
votre enfant a la maison ou a l'extérieur.

Ce produit a été congu et développé dans un souci de sécurité et
de fonctionnalité. Si le couvercle est ouvert pendant |'utilisation,
l'interrupteur de protection intégré éteint automatiquement la
lumiére UVC.

PARTIES INCLUSES

VERIFIEZ CE QUE VOUS AVEZ REGU...

Vous devriez avoir regu 1 boite. Veuillez vérifier le contenu de la
boite par rapport a la liste ci-dessous. S'il manque quelque chose,
veuillez contacter le service clientéle a I'adresse suivante :
service@papablic.com.

Céble USB-C

Unité Stérilisateur
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PARTIES INCLUSES

Témoin lumineux

Bouton d'alimentation

Voyants DEL UVC

Port USB de type C

Interrupteur de protection de sécurité
Poignée

Base

@O

Miroir
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UTILISATION

DISPOSITIF DE SECURITE

Si le couvercle est ouvert pendant I'utilisation, la lumiere UVC
s'éteint automatiquement pour protéger la peau et les yeux de

I'exposition aux UV.

AVANT LA PREMIERE UTILISATION

Le mini-stérilisateur UV Papablic a été nettoyé avec des lingettes
a l'alcool avant d'étre emballé. lls peuvent avoir une odeur
d'alcool lors de leur premiére ouverture. Il est recommandé de
stériliser I'appareil deux fois avec un panier vide avant de I'utiliser

pour la premiére fois.

TABLEAU DES VOYANTS LUMINEUX

TEMOIN LUMINEUX MODE

Lumiére bleue clignotante

Charge

Lumiére bleue qui respire

Désinfection en mode
59 secondes

Feu vert pour respirer

Désinfection en mode
3 minutes

Lumiére solide

Entiérement chargé

Pas de lumiere

Désinfection complete/arrét

La lumiere bleue clignote
cinq fois rapidement

Doit étre facturé
immédiatement

UTILISATION

CONSEILS DE FONCTIONNEMENT

Il existe deux modes de fonctionnement (59 secondes / 3 minutes)
a utiliser.

UTILISATION TEMOIN LUMINEUX

Comment
commencer/ Qg&%‘:]eé,:ﬁ;rf_ La lumiere bleue
Mode 59 qui respire
age.
secondes
Appuyez deux fois sur | Fgy vert pour
Mpde 3 le bouton d'alimenta- respirer
minutes tion.
Comment Appuyez trois fois sur
oA le bouton d'alimenta- | Pas de lumiere
s'arréter )
tion.
Bleu clignotant Light
(The La lumiére bleue
Charge Branchement. est toujours allumée
lorsqu'elle est
completement chargée).




UTILISATION

UTILISATION

1. Lavez la sucette ou essuyez-la pour
enlever tous les débris avant de la stériliser.
Pour ouvrir le stérilisateur, pressez-le des
deux co6tés avec une main (voir Fig. 1), placez
la sucette dans la boite de stérilisation, puis
fermez le couvercle (voir Fig. 2).

2. Utilisez le mode 59 secondes.

Appuyez sur le bouton de mise en marche
pour commencer la désinfection. Le voyant
bleu de respiration s'allumera jusqu'a ce que
le processus soit terminé (59 secondes) (voir
fig. 3).

Ou utilisez le mode 3 minutes.

Appuyez deux fois sur le bouton de mise en
marche pour commencer la désinfection. Le
voyant respiratoire vert s'allume jusqu'a ce
que le processus soit terminé (3 minutes)
(voir fig. 3).

3. Lorsque la désinfection est terminée, le

témoin lumineux s'éteint. Ouvrez le
couvercle et retirez la sucette (voir Fig. 4).
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UTILISATION

Conseils:

N'insérez pas plus de deux sucettes a la fois. Ce dispositif
désinfecte les surfaces exposées aux rayons UVC. La sucette
doit avoir un acces libre a la lumiere UVC.
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COMMENT PRENDRE SOIN DE VOTRE

STERILISATEURUV PAPABLIC

MAINTENANCE

Apres chaque utilisation, nettoyez l'intérieur du produit pour éliminer
les filigranes et les taches. Rangez toujours le stérilisateur dans un
endroit propre et sec.

NETTOYAGE

Cet appareil n'est pas étanche. Ne jamais immerger |'appareil, le
cordon d'alimentation ou la prise de courant dans I'eau ou tout
autre liquide.

Pour nettoyer, essuyez la surface de |'appareil avec une serviette.
Enlevez toutes les gouttelettes d'eau pour éviter que I'humidité
n'endommage les circuits de I'appareil.

Entre les utilisations ou pendant le transport en voyage, veuillez
placer I'appareil dans un sac de rangement pour éviter la
contamination par la poussiére et protéger la surface de |'appareil
contre I'abrasion.

Précaution

+ Ne laissez jamais d'eau sur les DEL UVC lorsque vous nettoyez
I'appareil.

+ N'utilisez pas de produits chimiques, de nettoyants, de vinaigre ou
toute autre solution de nettoyage sur le produit.

» Essuyez toujours les points d'eau secs apres chaque utilisation.

Les taches d'eau séche nuisent aux performances des lampes UV.
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DEPANNAGE

DEPANNAGE

1. Si le bouton d'alimentation ne répond pas ou si I'appareil ne
s'allume pas:

(A) Vérifiez si I'alimentation est épuisée ; rechargez-la si nécessaire.
(B) Si le circuit interne est endommagé, I'appareil doit étre retourné
a Papablic pour le service apres-vente.

2. La lumiére UVC ne s'éteint pas aprés I'ouverture du
couvercle:

(A) Vérifiez si l'interrupteur de détection du couvercle du produit est
sale. Essuyez-le avec un chiffon.

(B) Vérifiez si la colonne de caoutchouc du commutateur de
détection du couvercle supérieur est cassée.

(C) Si le couvercle en caoutchouc de l'interrupteur de détection du
couvercle supérieur est cassé ou si le circuit interne est endom-
magé, I'appareil doit étre renvoyé au service apres-vente.

SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES:

Nom du produit: Mini-stérilisateur UV

Modéle: PPL50

Entrée cotée: 5VCC = 1A

Dimensions: 3,93 po (100 mm) x 3,3 po (84 mm) x 3,54 po (90 mm)
Poids net: 4,23 oz. (120 g)

Durée de vie de la lumiére DEL UVC: 5 000 heures

Connecteur d'entrée: USB Type-C

Batterie Life: 100 minutes
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SERVICE DE GARANTIE

SERVICE DE GARANTIE

Nous garantissons spécifiquement et expressément que les
produits fabriqués ou vendus par Papablic a nos clients seront de la
plus haute qualité et appliqués a notre service de garantie.

Pendant une période de un (1) an apres la Date de livraison,
Papablic garantit que le Produit, lorsqu'il est utilisé conformément
aux instructions de la documentation applicable, fonctionnera
comme décrit a tous égards importants. Pendant la période de
garantie, les défauts de matériaux ou de fabrication des
composants ou des livrables spécifiés et fournis par ou via Papablic
seront réparés ou remplacés par Papablic sans frais ni frais pour le
client.

Papablic corrigera toute erreur reproductible dans le Produit ou
remplacera tout Produit défectueux a condition que cette erreur soit
signalée a Papablic par le Client par écrit pendant la Période de
Garantie, et que le Client fournisse toutes les informations qui
pourraient étre nécessaires (réception du produit, preuve d'achat ).
Pour éviter tout doute, Papablic ne garantit pas que I'utilisation du
Produit par le Client sera sans erreur ou ininterrompue. Si le produit
est déterminé intentionnellement endommagé par le client, il ne
sera pas applicable pour le service de garantie.

Le service de garantie mentionné ci-dessus ne peut s'appliquer
qu'aux produits achetés sur le site officiel de Papablic, la boutique
officielle de Papablic sur Amazon (Les Etats-Unis et le Canada) et
Walmart. Veuillez nous contacter directement a service@pa-
pablic.com (http://papablic.com/) pour toute question relative a
notre produit, et I'un de nos représentants du service client trop
enthousiaste vous répondra.
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